

No. 20-1409

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MAXWELL KADEL; JASON FLECK; CONNOR THONEN-FLECK, by his next friends and parents; JULIA MCKEOWN; MICHAEL D. BUNTING, JR.; C.B., by his next friends and parents; and SAM SILVAINE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

NORTH CAROLINA STATE HEALTH PLAN FOR TEACHERS AND STATE EMPLOYEES,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

DALE FOLWELL, in his official capacity as State Treasurer of North Carolina; UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHAPEL HILL; NORTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY; DEE JONES, in her official capacity as Executive Administrator of the North Carolina State Health Plan for Teachers and State Employees;
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT GREENSBORO,
Defendants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina
Case No. 1:19-cv-272-LCB-LPA

**BRIEF FOR EQUALITY NORTH CAROLINA AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

AMES SIMMONS
Equality North Carolina
PO Box 28769
Raleigh, NC 27611
(770) 713-0513

MICHAEL W. WEAVER
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
444 West Lake Street
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 372-2000

MICHAEL S. STANEK
SARAH P. HOGARTH
GILBERT T. SMOLENSKI
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Equality North Carolina

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The State Plan covered gender-confirming healthcare in 2017 to comply with Section 1557 and avoid getting sued.....	5
A. The Plan knew in summer 2016 it needed to comply with Section 1557 to avoid getting sued.....	6
B. The Plan knew in fall 2016 it needed to comply with Section 1557 to avoid getting sued.....	9
C. The Plan removed its gender-dysphoria exclusion for 2017 to comply with Section 1557 and avoid getting sued.	15
II. The State Plan knew it would get sued when it reinstated the gender dysphoria exclusion.	20
A. The new Treasurer investigated Section 1557 again and learned the Plan could be sued.	21
B. The Plan evaluated its contractors' Section 1557 compliance because it knew it could be sued.	23
C. The Plan allowed coverage to expire despite knowing Section 1557 applied and requested to be sued instead.....	25
Conclusion	28
Index of Documents Cited.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dis. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
 548 U.S. 291 (2006) 2

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.,
 140 S. Ct. 1737 (2020) 6

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell,
 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)..... 6

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 2

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.20 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.23 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.30 6, 7

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act § 1557,
 42 U.S.C. § 18116*passim*

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. Part 92..... 4, 8, 27

81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)..... 5

Dale R. Folwell, CPA Sworn in as N.C. State Treasurer,
 N.C. Dep’t of State Treasurer (Jan. 1, 2017),
 perma.cc/7CG4-NZ5V 21

David Ranii, *NC State Health Plan’s Top Administrator
 Abruptly Resigns, Says Folwell Has “Different Vision,”* The
 News & Observer (May 25, 2017) 22

N.C. Dep’t of State Treasurer, State Health Plan,
Section 1557 Grievance procedure (visited Sept. 23, 2020),
 perma.cc/27X3-8TAY 5, 27
